

OD-8

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA 4 of 2025
In
CS/225/2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

PRAVEEN KHEMKA AND OTHERS
VS
KRISHNA MURARI SHROFF AND OTHERS

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 20th August, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishwarup Acharyya, Adv.
For the petitioners
Mr. Dipranjan Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Niladri Khanra, Adv.
For respondent nos. 2 & 3

The Court : This is an application for recalling of an order dated 16th July, 2025 by which the application being GA 1 of 2025 filed in CS 225 of 2024 was dismissed for default with a prayer to restore the application to its original file and number and a further prayer to re-instate the order which was in subsistence at the time of dismissal of the said application being G.A. 1 of 2025.

The explanation given by the petitioners in support of being prevented from appearing before the Court even at the second call is satisfactory. The order dated 16th July, 2025 is recalled and the application being GA 1 of

2025 is restored to its original file and number.

After hearing the parties, I also find that there has been no change in situation between 16th July, 2025 and 20th August, 2025.

The interim order dated 16th January, 2025 passed in GA 1 of 2025 filed in CS/225/2024 is extended till 14th November, 2025 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

The application being GA 4 of 2025 stands disposed of.

Let the application being GA/1/2025 appear in the monthly list of November 2025 under the appropriate heading.

Since I have not called for any affidavits, the allegations contained in this application shall be deemed to have not been admitted by the respondents.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/