

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA NO. GA/1/2025  
IN  
CS/225/2024  
PRAVEEN KHEMKA AND OTHERS  
VS  
KRISHNA MURARI SHROFF AND OTHERS

IA NO. GA/5/2025  
IN  
CS/225/2024  
PRAVEEN KHEMKA AND OTHERS  
VS  
KRISHNA MURARI SHROFF AND OTHERS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 22<sup>nd</sup> January, 2026.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwarup Acharyya, Adv.

For plaintiffs

Mr. Debmalya Ghosal, Adv.  
Mr. D. Mukhopadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Niladri Khanra, Adv.

For respondent nos. 2,3 & 6

THE COURT: There are two applications. GA/1/2025 is an application by the plaintiffs inter alia for injunction. The plaintiffs are enjoying an ex parte ad interim order of injunction.

There is an application for vacating the ex parte ad interim order dated 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 being GA/5/2025.

By an order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025, the time to file affidavit-in-reply to the affidavit used by the defendant nos. 2, 3 and 6 was extended till 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 and the matter was made returnable in the monthly list of January 2026. The extension of time granted on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025 was the second extension. A further extension of time is sought for.

Let affidavit-in-reply be filed by 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2026 subject to payment of cost assessed at Rs.5000/-. Out of which Rs. 2,500/- shall be paid to the State Legal Services Authority and the balance Rs. 2,500/- shall be paid to the defendant/respondent no.6.

Let this matter appear in the monthly list of February, 2026.

**RE:GA/5/2025**

The time to file affidavit-in-opposition was extended peremptorily on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025 up till 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 with a specific stipulation that the matter will be heard without the affidavit-in-opposition if the same is not filed within the extended period of time.

No affidavit-in-opposition has been filed.

The application being GA/5/2025 shall be heard without the affidavit from the side of the plaintiff by treating the said application under the heading "Motion Adjourned(Un-opposed) in the monthly list of February 2026.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/