

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/5/2025
IN
CS/225/2024

PRAVEEN KHEMKA AND ORS.
VS
KRISHNA MURARI SHROFF AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 16th February, 2026.

Appearance:
Mr. Krishnaraj Thaker, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishwarup Acharyya, Adv.
....For the Plaintiffs

Mr. Suman Kr. Dutt, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Debmalya Ghosal, Adv.
Mr. D. Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Niladri Khanra, Adv.
. . .For defendant nos.2, 3 and 6

The Court :- This is an application by the defendant no.6 in the above suit, inter alia, for vacating the order of injunction dated 16th January, 2026.

The main ground for vacating the order of injunction as submitted by the applicant is suppression of a decree passed by the City Civil Court at Calcutta on the basis whereof right, title and interest of the plaintiffs stood extinguished in respect of an immovable property situated at Bara Bazar, Kolkata.

It is the case of the applicant that had this decree been placed before the Court at the time when the order dated 16th January, 2025 was passed, the Court would not have passed the order of injunction. The order of injunction is therefore required to be vacated.

The argument on behalf of the applicant/defendant no.6 could not be concluded.

Let this matter appear on 26th February, 2026.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

JM